

FRANCES BAJADA
ALEX SILAGI
Assistant United States Attorneys
970 Broad Street, Suite 700
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Attorneys for Respondents

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DIANA M. RIVERA ZUMBA,

Petitioner,

v.

PAM BONDI, Attorney General of the
United States of America, *et al.*,

Respondents.

HON. KATHARINE S. HAYDEN

Civil Action No. 25-14626 (KSH)

**ANSWER TO VERIFIED HABEAS CORPUS PETITION
AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

On the Brief:

Frances Bajada
Alex Silagi
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Immigration History 2

 II. Immigration Custody 3

 III. The Habeas Petition and OTSC..... 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 I. This Court Should Dismiss or Transfer the Petition Because it Lacks
 Jurisdiction Over the Petition 6

 II. Petitioner is Properly Detained as an Applicant for Admission Under 8
 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anariba v. Dir. Hudson Cnty. Corr. Ctr.</i> , 17 F.4th 434 (3d Cir. 2021)	6, 7, 8
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	13, 16
<i>Doe v. Garland</i> , 109 F.4th 1188 (9th Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Dvortsin v. Noem</i> , No. 25-1741, 2025 WL 1751968 (D. Colo. June 12, 2025).....	9, 12
<i>Eddine v. Chertoff</i> , No. 07-6117(FSH), 2008 WL 630043 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2008)	8
<i>Glover v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 24-1479, 2024 WL 3272912 (3d Cir. July 2, 2024)	9
<i>Gomes v. Hyde</i> , No. 25-11571, 2025 WL 1869299 (D. Mass. July 7, 2025)	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Khalil v. Joyce</i> , 771 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	12, 13
<i>Khalil v. Joyce</i> , No. 25-1963 (MEF), 2025 WL 972959 (D.N.J. Apr. 1, 2025)	9
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	13
<i>Mata Velasquez v. Kurzdorfer</i> , No. 25-493, 2025 WL 1953796 (W.D.N.Y. July 16, 2025).....	17
<i>Matter of M-S-</i> , 27 I & N Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019).....	17

Matter of Q. Li,
 29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (May 2025)..... 17

Munoz-Saucedo v. Pittman,
 No. 25-2258 (CPO), --- F.Supp.3d ---- 2025 WL 1750346, (D.N.J. June 24, 2025).. 9,
 10

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
 142 U.S. 651 (1892) 13

Ozturk v. Hyde,
 136 F.4th 382 (2d Cir. 2025) 10, 11

Ozturk v. Trump,
 777 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2025) 12

Ozturk v. Trump,
 779 F. Supp. 3d 462 (D. Vt 2025)..... 11

Pena v. Hyde,
 No. 25-11983, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025) 17, 18

Romero v. Hyde,
 No. 25-11631, 2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025)..... 18

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
 542 U.S. 426 (2004) *passim*

Trump v. J.G.G.,
 145 S. Ct. 1003 (2025) 7, 8

United States v. Poole,
 531 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008) 7

Wales v. Whitney,
 114 U.S. 564 (1885) 7

Y.G.H. v. Trump,
 No. 25-435, 2025 WL 1519250 (E.D. Cal. May 27, 2025) 13

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 18

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	15, 16, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	14, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 8

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c).....	6

<i>Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures, 62 Fed. Reg. 10312-01, 1997 WL 93131 (Mar. 6, 1997).....</i>	17
